

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

AUDREY CLENDENIN	:	Case No. 2015-1993
Plaintiff-Appellee	:	On Appeal from the
v.	:	Hamilton County
	:	Court of Appeals
GIRL SCOUTS OF WESTERN OHIO	:	First Appellate District
Defendant	:	Court of Appeals
and	:	Case No. C-140658
SARAH MORRISON, ACTING	:	
ADMINISTRATOR, BUREAU OF	:	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION	:	
Defendant-Appellant	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, AUDREY CLENDENIN

DENNIS A. BECKER (#0005511)

Becker & Cade
526 A Wards Corner Road
Loveland, Ohio 45140
(513) 683-2252
(513) 683-2257 (fax)
dabecker@fuse.net

Counsel for Appellee
Audrey Clendenin

Girl Scouts of Western Ohio
4930 Cornell Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45242-1804

Appellee

MICHAEL DEWINE (#0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY (#0083284)
State Solicitor
*Counsel of Record

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (#0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (#0081432)
Deputy Solicitor

CHERYL J. NESTER (#0013264)
Principal Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980
(614) 466-5087 (fax)

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Appellant
Sarah Morrison, Acting Administrator
Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii, iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Appellant’s Proposition of Law:	4
<i>A decision that a claimant’s substantially aggravated pre-existing condition has returned to a level that would have existed absent a workplace injury involves the extent of the claimant’s disability and therefore cannot be appealed under R.C. 4123.512.</i>	
Appellee’s Counter Proposition of Law:	4
A decision that a claimant’s substantially aggravated pre-existing condition has returned to a level that would have existed absent a workplace injury, involves the right to participate and is thus appealable under R.C. 4123.512.	
A.	A party may appeal only those Industrial Commission decisions that affect an employee’s right to participate in the workers’ compensation system.
B.	An R.C. 4123.54 (G) decision can be appealed because it does affect an employee’s right to participate (or continue to participate) in the workers’ compensation system.
1.	A determination that a pre-existing condition has returned to a pre-injury level permanently bars the payment of benefits for that condition.
2.	Because it does permanently finalize the right to benefits, a party may appeal an R.C. 4123.54 (G) determination.
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Afrates v. City of Loraine</i> , (1992) 63 Ohio St.3d 22, 584 N.E.2d 1175.....	5
<i>Benton v. Hamilton County Educational Serv. Ctr.</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 347, 2000-Ohio-4969, 916 N.E.2d 778.....	5
<i>Cook v. Mayfield</i> , (1989) 45 Ohio St.3d 200, 202.....	6
<i>Felty v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , (1992) 65 Ohio St.3d 234, 602 N.E.2d 1141.....	5,6
<i>Jenkins v. Keller</i> , (1966) 6 Ohio St.2d 1221, 216 N.E.2d 379.....	4
<i>Schell v. Globe Trucking</i> , (1990) 48 Ohio St.3d 1, 548 N.E.2d 920.....	1
<i>Starkey v. Builders First Source</i> , (2011) 130 Ohio St.3d 114, 2011-Ohio-3278, 956 N.E.2d 267.....	5
<i>State, ex rel. B & C Machine Co. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , (1992) 65 Ohio St.3d 538, 1992-Ohio-75.....	7
<i>State, ex rel. Evans v. Industrial Commission</i> , (1992) 64 Ohio St.3d 236, 594 N.E.2d 609.....	10
<i>State, ex rel. Guitierrez v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , (1992) 65 Ohio St.3d 175,177, 602 N.E.2d 622.....	9
<i>State, ex rel. Liposchak v. Indus. Comm.</i> (2000) 90 Ohio St.3d 276, 279	6
<i>SEE, State, ex rel. Nichols v. Ind. Comm.</i> , (1998) 81 Ohio St.3d 454, 459, 1998-Ohio-616.....	8
<i>State, ex rel. Ramirez v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 630, Syllabus 1982	8
<i>Village v. General Motors</i> , (1984) 15 Ohio St.3d 129, 472 N.E.2d 1079	1
<i>Ward v. Kroger Co.</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 35, 2005-Ohio-3560.....	5,6
Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions	
Civil Rule 12 (B) (1) Motion to Dismiss.....	3

R.C. 4123.01.....	2
R.C. 4123.01 (C).....	1,2,5,7
R.C. 4123.01 (C) (4).....	1,2
R.C. 4123.54.....	2,11
R.C. 4123.54 (A).....	7
R.C. 4123.54 (G).....	2,4,6,7,8,9,11,12
R.C. 4123.512.....	2,3,4,5,9,10,11,12

Other Authorities

Aggravation and Substantial Aggravation of Pre-Existing Condition, Policy No. CP-01-09 (April 23, 2015) available at https://perma.cc/HX7X-7QBJ	9
Senate Bill No. 7.....	1,2
